[Legal Notice: 24]

EMERGENCY POWERS ACT

(Cap. 11)

EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19) (NO. 3) REGULATIONS 2021

EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19) (DECLARATION OF WESTERN PROVINCE AS EMERGENCY ZONE) ORDER 2022

I, Hon. Manasseh Damukana Sogavare, Prime Minister, under regulation 13 of the *Emergency Powers (COVID-19) (No. 3) Regulations 2021* (Legal Notice No. 318 of 2021), make the following Order:

1 Citation

This order may be cited as the *Emergency Powers (COVID-19) (Declaration of Western Province as Emergency Zone) Order 2022.*

2 Commencement

This Order commences on the date it is published in the *Gazette*.

3 Definition of "Western Province"

In this Order:

- "Western Province" means the area in Solomon Islands that is:
- (a) bounded by a line with the coordinates specified in Part A of the Schedule; and
- (b) indicated by the red line on the map in Part B of the Schedule.

4 Western Province declared as emergency zone

The Western Province is declared to be an emergency zone.

SCHEDULE

(Paragraph 3)

PART A

COORDINATES OF WESTERN PROVINCE

Point ID	Latitude	Longitude
1	-7.260336	156.448248
2	-7.423556	156.783840
3	-7.606890	156.787931
4	-7.606888	157.934197

5	-8.340191	157.938290
6	-8.340189	159.005043
7	-9.340191	159.005045
8	-9.340200	155.538308
9	-8.568118	154.929654

PART B

MAP OF WESTERN PROVINCE



Dated this twenty-seventh day of January 2022.

HON. MANASSEH DAMUKANA SOGAVARE PRIME MINISTER

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Provincial Press